NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 30 November 2011

33.	Financial risk management objective and policies (cont’d)

(d)	Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollars (“USD”), Euro (“EUR”), Singapore Dollars
(“SGD”) and Swiss Franc (“CHF”).  Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than
functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the US Dollars (“USD”), Euro (“EUR”), Singapore Dollars (“SGD”) and Swiss Franc (“CHF”)
exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held
constant.

								   2011 		  2010
Group							   RM 		  RM

	 USD/RM	 - strengthened 3%					   (142,725)		  125,144
			   - weakened 3% 					   142,725 		  (125,144)
	 SGD/RM	 - strengthened 3%					   70,841 		  67,648
			   - weakened 3% 					   (70,841)		  (67,648)
	 EUR/RM	 - strengthened 3%					   (38)		  -
			   - weakened 3% 					   38 		  -
	 CHF/RM	 - strengthened 3%					   (228)		  (87)
			   - weakened 3% 					   228 		  87

34.	Segment information

The Group is principally involved in the manufacture and supply of materials used in the construction and
related industries in Malaysia.

35.	Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital
ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to